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rather than food, Government have thought over fixing a minimum price to be paid to the grower to give him incentive for production of jute?

Mr. Speaker: Is he talking of Tripura?

Shri Priya Gupta: Yes, Sir. Tripura also.

Shri Manubhai Shah: I could not follow the long question at all.

Shrj Priya Gupta: Since the produc_
tion of jute is to be taken up as a very essential item and since paddy lands are to be allowed to grow j ute. I wanted to know if the Govern'nent Ihave thought over fixing thE' minimum price of jute to give an incentive to 1 he growers of jute.

Shri Manubhai s.hah: It Is not ,'ery clear what the hon. Member wants.

Mr. Speaker: Some paddy areas have been brought under jute, there is an apprehension of the prices failing. Therefore, have the Government 1.houg'ht of fixing a minimum price tor jute?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: Actually, the Food and Agriculture Minister said he would like to have a little more area under rice. but that is a different matter. As jar as jute is concerned, R9. 30 is a very adequate price.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Bibhuti Mishra

Shri Prlya Gupta: 13 it for the growers or !'he buyers?

Shrl Manubhal Shah: It is the opera. tional price for Assam Bottom variety delivered at Calcutta.

Mr. Speaker: The Member and the Minister should not talk across to e,lch other.

"" ~ f1il5f ; 'fWf1<l" l'f'1T ;;ft ;f
~ ~' i ;~~ f';f; ~o; if

~ it m!lI" 'I'lCll <j;]' ~ ~ I lfln' lfI'i'f-
~ ~'  ~'  'I' ~  ~ ".. >rt<n it ;;f\'

~e .ro ~ i" ~ <it ~ w.rr ~
fq;;ffif ~ l1T ~ ~ ~  ~ 'l1r<f ~
{ 1fT 'It\' fir<:rnT ~ ?

"" ;oof~  ~ +l'r ~ ;f crt
~ ~ ~ I ;;f ';f~ ifiNmfC1'f
~f r ~ f~r it ~ ~  ;;IT 'ifT{

'J,,1 m«i i't m<iffi:1r 'fi'hn>Tfeq ~.
f~~3f ~'  '3'" '!iT 1 ~'1 <tt ~ ~ <ft\
l1i ~ I 'fo1m>rf..:03f 'fiTli;'\" ~ '3',ft ~ ~
~ift ~. I <r'1 'WVTc1(f ~ ij; ~

~f1 i 1  ~~  Cfl ~ WT1;f if; ~

\j.f 'fi'r <1"1'1 '-'Tq ~t on: fljA'if' I

~ tljo tyro ~ ; 'f IT S"ll <ml <tt 'for-

mmo>f <f.r ~fn ;  ifl f l1i ~ fT. ~
mf<r.e ;r. lhTfMf'fi . ~ ~ '3'fit +1'19 it
'¥ ~~ f;<r ~ '¥ ij; ~'l ., flT': .,g ?

"" ~ ~ : In:1 ~ ~ ~ ~
;;IT It''n: f~'I  ~'1 it 19f<T (fem:
~it ~  '3'~ 'iflf~ f';f; qq., o;J'1'''f Q;f"{1IT3f it
~ "'lRT ~fC;;;3f 'I'1lil ~ q;nf;;f
<f.t ; '~ 'fo1-f'fo ~ '3'<rT ~ it '3"1' 'foT ~
~ mit Q;i't f~r mOO <f.t ., i:
;;IT f';f; ~ 'for 'f>lf ~ ~ iT

Iron Ore

+ r Shri Bishan ChaJlder Seth:
I Shri Surendranath Dwlvedr:

*354., i Shri J. B. Bist, .
Shrl Narendra Singh Mahlda:
L Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Commeree and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to Vhe statement made by Mr.
Rinjiro Kaku, a Japanese industrinlis!, about interference of o er~ ent of India in the matter of iron ore transactions; and

(b) whether there is any truth ill the statement made?

The Minister of International Trade In the MInistry of· Commerce and lit-
dustry (Shri Manubhal Shah): la)
Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir. As a matter of fact, Mr. Kaku was himself reported by Ute
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Press later, as saying t!hat he was entirely misquoted.

There have been a series of pleasant and fruitful talks on sale and purchaa of iron ore between India and Japan in the last few months and weeD.
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Shri Hari Vishnu Kamat.h: Is Japan importing iron ore of Bailadila in Madhya Pradesh? Apart from that is there any proposal befor.c the Government to export Goa 11'on ore to Japan?

Shri Manub\hai Shah: Yes, Sir; Goa is continuing. As a matter of fact we are trying to build it up.

Slui Hari Vishna Kamat.h: I refer·
red to Bailadira.

Shrl Ma.nabhal Shah: Bailadil&7
Yes.

Shrl Sham Lal Saraf: I want to know if there is any attempt to enter into a long-term agreement with Japan for the supply of iron ore?

Shri Manubbai Shah: Yes, Sir; there are two standing agreements with Japan for a ten year period. Presently a high-powered eighteen-man team from Japan has just come three day!
back: we have started talks fur a long-term, ten million tons a year contract.

8hri Narendra Singh Mahida: MBY
1 know the total quantity of iron ore exported to alI the countries?

Mr. Speaker: This relates to exports
10 Japan.
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SlIuimatl Savitrl Nigam: Does the Government intend to revISe its decision of exporting iron ore in view of the present emergency?

Mr. Speaker: That has been answered already. Hon. Members are not attentive; they only attend to the supplementaries they have to put, r.ot to the answers that are given.

Shri J'ashwant Mehta: What is the content of tftle proposal that Japan has 'sent three days before?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The present proposal for which this team has o ~

is for developing Diatri-Tomka ar".
in Orissa State for the export of three million tons of iron ore to start with by 1965 and to go upto 5-10 million tons by 1970.

Shri P. K, Deo: ~ I know if the iron ore from Diatri-Tomka arca 12 going to be exported through Paradip port and if so what steps are bein,!!
·taken for its development!

Shri Manabhai Shah: 98 miles e ~

press high way, the widest of this type in the whole of India, is under construction there. 'l1he first phase of the Paradlp POrt has been approved by the Government for an lntennediat<!
port; three crores had been sanctioned for dredging work and it is under way. Every preparation is made.
Once this contract with the Japanese team is more or less discussed, hinis will get moving.

NOD-Ferrous Metal IndustrJ'

+ r Shri P. K. Deo:
.355 J Shri P. K. Ghosh:
. 1 Shri Buta Singh:
l Shri Narendra 8in&'h Mahlda:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the steps being taken to develop the non-ferrous metals industry so as to make the country self sufficient therein'

The MinIster of Industry in the Ministry of Commerce and IDdustry (8hri Kanungo): A statement i~

laid on the Table of the House.
r See Appendix I. amiexure No. 83].

Shri P. K. Deo: From fue statement we find that even though there i5 a large deposit of bauxite ore in this country, still we are Importing thi. conductor grade aluminium. May I know if any new licences have been given for setting up aluminium plants and, if so, when these new plants will be commissloned and when we will be
~elf- ffi ient in SO far as the conductor grade aluminium is concerned?

Shr! Kanungo: We will be selt-sufficient in aluminium in the course of about two years, when all the plants whiCh have been licensed come into production. but as far as the conductor grade is concerned, we are still doubtful, because actually the proces. of manufacture is required there, and I believe in a couple of years it will be possible to do that.

Shrl P. K. Deo: In which of the areas will these new plants be coming up and is there any likelihood of any plant coming up in my 5tateT

Stui Kanungo: No, Sir. Not yet.

Shrl Naren4ra Singh Mahida: May I know whether exploration has been made by the Geological Department for tin and antimony in this country and, if so, what are the results?

Shri Kanungo: The possibility of antimony is somewhere round Lahaul and fue weather condition and transport conditions are unfavourable.
Investigations are still continuinJ, but it has got to be confined to a very few months in a year.

Shri Narendra Singh Mahida: About tin?

Shri Kanun .... : There i. nothing.

8hri .Hari Vishnu Kamath: The
.tatement laid on the Table says:

"In the absence 01 sufficient are deposits in ~ e country. except in the case of aluminium, there II hardly any possibllity of attaining self-sufficiency in respeet of non-ferrous metals in the near future."

May I ask, since Independence--..qincC'
1947-whether any intensive survey of the counlt')' w!fJ regard to copper, Zinc and lead has been carried out and, if so, m-tat results has it yielded!

8hri Kanungo: It has been carried out and it is being carried out. So far. there are no ~ an e of getting an~' sizeable deposit of these melail.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: May 1 know if th,' GO\'prnment is aware that with regard to the non-ferrous metal" that are available particularly copper.-of the country (()day, er~ is a lot of difference ~t e n the price of the processer. 3nd that of the actual consumers and manufacturers?

Shri Kanuugo: Most of it is impoJ;1-
cd. Between the price of processers .
and the price of the imported materials. there is scarcely any ditrerence.

